FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

> MWD 2-16-99

## 02-23-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

49-100383

## 100969524 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	irks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Merger  U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File  Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1) Cautereels, Victor J.J	02011999				
Name (line 2)	Execution Date				
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Dart Industries Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the				
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 779001	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a				
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Orlando City	FL 32877 State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
1/19/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000099 040120 29100383 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
FC:581 40.00 CH					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

**REEL: 9768 FRAME: 0739** 

Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	.1619B	Page 2	U. Pa	S. Department of Commerce attent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephon	ne Number (407)	826-8817
Name [	Taylor J. Ross			
Address (line 1)	Dart Industries Inc.			
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 779001			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)	Orlando, FL 32877			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached convey	rance document	# 2
	lumber(s) or Patent Num		Mark if additional n	
	Patent Application Number or the Pa	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER I		· · ·
Pate	nt Application Number(s)		Patent Number	(s)
	] [			
<u> </u>	] [			7
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the p	Jatent application was	Month Day Year 02011999
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)			
Enter	PCT application number	PCT PC	T F	РСТ
_	f a U.S. Application Number ot been assigned.	PCT PC	T F	РСТ
Number of Pr	operties  Enter the tota	al number of properties in	volved. #	1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 Cl	FR <b>3.41)</b> : \$ 40.00	
Method of Deposit A	Payment: Enclos	sed Deposit Accou	ınt X	
•	ryment by deposit account or if additi	ional fees can be charged to the a		0120
	Aı	· uthorization to charge addition	onal fees: Yes X	No 📗
Statement an	d Signature			
	est of my knowledge and beli copy is a true copy of the or			_
Taylor J.		Inh 1 6	~ 1/i	10/95
	f Person Signing	Signature	<u></u>	Date

PATENT REEL: 9768 FRAME: 0740

## **ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, I, Victor J. J. Cautereels;

residing at Schawijkstraat 31, B-2520 Ranst, Belgium

has invented certain new and useful improvements (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Invention") in

## **BEVERAGE CONTAINER CAP**

WHEREAS, DART INDUSTRIES INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office and place of business at 14901 S. Orange Blossom Trail, Orlando, Florida 32837 (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in, to and under any Letters Patent of the United States of America, Utility and/or Design, and of all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor, and in, to and under Design Registrations, Utility Models, or equivalent rights which may be obtained in any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN THAT, for good and valuable consideration received by me from said corporation the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said DART INDUSTRIES INC., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said Invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries and in, to and under the application for Letters Patent in the United States of America or any foreign country therefor, executed by me on

Februar	y 1	, 1999

and in, to and under any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application thereof, together with the right to apply for Utility and/or Design Letters Patent, or to apply for Registration, Utility Model or other equivalent right in all foreign countries, and claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and the right to appoint attorneys of its choice to represent it in filing and prosecuting such applications, and in, to and under any Letters Patent, Design Registrations, Utility Models or equivalent rights that may be issued or granted in the United States of America and foreign countries; and I do hereby covenant and agree for myself and my legal representatives to assist said Assignee in the prosecution of

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9768 FRAME: 0741 such applications, as may be required by said Assignee, all, however, at the expense of said Assignee; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, or corresponding officials of foreign countries, to issue said Letters Patent, Design Registrations, Utility Models or equivalent rights upon said applications for said Invention to DART INDUSTRIES INC. aforesaid, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I have executed this Assignment on the date(s) herein below indicated

Date | YEB, 99

Victor

J.J.

Cautereels

(First Name)

(Middle Name)

(Last Name)

**RECORDED: 02/10/1999**